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12 September 2025 

Tēnā koe  

Re: Official Information Act (OIA) Request – acquisition information 

I refer to your OIA request of 18 August 2025 for: 
full disclosure of all records relating to the acquisition/purchase of the below artefacts: 

Artefact Registration Number 
Coin 146 bc NU005086 
Fusiform Unguentarium 304bc GH008049 
White Ground Lekythos 475bc CG002404 
Miniature Calyx Crater 400bc CG000037 
Tetradrachm138-161; coin NU007155 
Figurine head fragment CG000003 
Black Glazed Ware Dish c 300bc CG000026 
Amphora 510bc GH011680 

Please find below and attached the requested information. 

Artefacts with no readily accessible acquisition records 
We have no readily accessible records of how the following items were acquired: 
• NU005086; Coin; 146 BCE-32; bronze; Greece
• GH008049; Fusiform Unguentarium; 304-30 BC; ceramic; Greece
• CG002404; White Ground Lekythos; 475-450 BC; Unknown; ceramic; Greece
• NU007155; Tetradrachm; 138-161; metal; Greece
• CG000003; Figurine head fragment; ceramic; Greece
• CG000026; Black Glazed Ware Dish; circa 300 BC; Unknown; ceramic; Greece

CG000037; Miniature Calyx Crater; 400 BCE-375 BCE; Unknown; pottery, red figure decoration; 
ceramic; Greece 
This object was donated to the Dominion Museum in 1935 by a widow whose husband collected it 
during a visit to Greece. This object was re-identified as being part of that donation by a collection 
manager on 16 March 2000.  

GH011680; Amphora; 510-500 BCE; Leagros Group; Pottery with black figure decoration; 
ceramic; Greece 
This object was acquired in 2007, with Disney Trust funds. Attached to this letter are all the 
documents we hold regarding its acquisition. Some information has been withheld under section 
(9)(2)(a) of the OIA. Other information has been withheld as it is out of scope of your request.  

http://www.tepapa.govt.nz/


Supplementary records 
Pages 60-67 attached to this letter contain history catalogue information for several of the artefacts 
which may be of interest to you. Some information has been withheld under section 6(c) of the OIA. 

If you are not satisfied with this response, you have the right to seek an investigation and review by 
the Ombudsman. Information about how to make a complaint is available at 
www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602. 

If you wish to discuss any aspect of your request, please contact OIA@tepapa.govt.nz. 

Yours sincerely 

Anna Berwick 

Head of Governance and Strategy 

http://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz/
mailto:OIA@tepapa.govt.nz














 
I suggest that you start considering the possibilities
that  and  will either wish to extend the
loan of the amphora, offer it as a gift or purchase
and begin to prepare a justification for adding it to
the collection.  A current valuation will be required in
every case including return.  If we do this now the
process will not be so lengthy as it sometimes is and
we can be proud of ourselves in giving good
customer service.
 
Keep me in the loop...
Jo

 
 -----Original Message-----
From:  [mailto:
Sent: Monday, 10 October 2005 7:12 p.m.
To: Jo Torr
Cc: Blackberry
Subject: Re:  items on deposit

Dear Jo

Many thanks for your email. I must confess
that I was beginning to wonder if my email had
fallen into a black hole.

Thanks also for clarification of the items I
listed. It clearly boils down to the Greek vase,
with the pig whistle being just a red herring!

I'll discuss the matter with  in the UK,
then get back to you, with a view to coming in
to have a look and a talk.

With best wishes

 

Hi 

I am not sure if anyone responded to
acknowledge your initial e-mail on 7
September 2005 and if they did not I
apologise wholeheartedly!

In the meantime we have been
following up your query and I can
report....

1.  We do indeed have the Greek
Amphora that is the subject of the
"Receipt for Article on Deposit" D32. 
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Direct Dial: +64 4 381  
Email: sonyad@tepapa.govt.nz

 << File: SDOC2916.pdf >>

s 9(2)(a)





Subject:        RE:   Greek Amphora

Hi Sonya - no one has responded to my email regarding authenticity which I feel we
must be sure about before proceeding with such a costly purchase. Shall we set a
deadline for sometime this week and if no response then we decline the offer.

Thanks, 
Angela

 -----Original Message----- 
From:   Sonya Davis  
Sent:   Friday, 24 November 2006 3:08 p.m. 
To:     Angela Lassig; Sean Mallon; Ross O'Rourke; Michael Fitzgerald 
Cc:     Gillian Andreae; Jo Torr; Amber Baldock; Lesley Cobb 
Subject:        RE:   Greek Amphora

Kia ora

I have not received a response from anyone regarding my email below.  Does
this mean that we do not want to purchase the vase?  Please get back to me so
that I can respond to the family and have this  concluded.

Thanks 
Sonya 

 -----Original Message----- 
From:   Sonya Davis  
Sent:   Monday, 30 October 2006 10:16 a.m. 
To:     Angela Lassig; Sean Mallon; Ross O'Rourke; Michael Fitzgerald 
Subject:        RE:   Greek Amphora

Morning all

Has a decision been made about   greek amphora/ vase? 
Please let me know, it has been a month since I sent the email to you all.

Angela - did anyone respond to your email below?

Sonya 

 -----Original Message----- 
From:   Angela Lassig  
Sent:   Thursday, 28 September 2006 10:03 a.m. 
To:     Sean Mallon; Ross O'Rourke; Michael Fitzgerald 
Cc:     Sonya Davis 
Subject:        RE:   Greek Amphora

Has this vase been physically assessed by external specialists in
this field? 
If not, I would strongly suggest that if we are contemplating
purchase at the estimated price range in the attached letter, I
would suggest that we get at least two external expert
examinations of this.
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From: Michael Fitzgerald
To: Ross O"Rourke; Sonya Davis
Cc: Angela Lassig; Sean Mallon; Leimomi Gorsich; Lesley Cobb
Subject: RE:   Greek Amphora
Date: Tuesday, 28 November 2006 5:15:39 pm

Thanks for this Ross, 
 I've been working today an acquisition proposal,  [ History TMP 002539] it is very
much a work in progress and I'm taking it as far as I can.  Could you send me a
copy of Andrea's report please, and I'll add it to the record. 

I'll do as much as I can before Friday, as I'll be away all next week.

ny further comments on the significance of this item will be welcome, also any
suggestions as to external expertise for valuation/ verification.  There should be
someone in the Classics Dept, and there's a specialist dealer in Auckland isn't
there - do you still have his details? 

Leimomi - could you log this in as a proposed accession please? 
thanks 
M

 -----Original Message----- 
From:   Ross O'Rourke  
Sent:   Tuesday, 28 November 2006 4:57 p.m. 
To:     Sonya Davis 
Cc:     Angela Lassig; Sean Mallon; Michael Fitzgerald 
Subject:        RE:   Greek Amphora

Afternoon all 
For what it is worth I have just received a catalogue of our Greek and Roman ceramics, &
glass, a most masterly document fully illustrated and compiled by Andrea Hearfield  a Classics
student I have had on placement from Conal McCarthy's  Museum & Heritage Studies
programme for 2006. The first item catalogued is the Hobb's

Amphora and there is no question of its authenticity as far as the Classics Dept. at V.U.C. is
concerned and there has never been any suggestion from any other quarter that it is suspect
in any way.

I personally would regret seeing it returned to the family as it is the most significant item in the
collection and a most desirable addition to this National Museum of New Zealand, which would
be hardly worthy of the name without at least one item of this calibre .

There now. 
Ross.

 -----Original Message----- 
From:   Sonya Davis  
Sent:   Tuesday, 28 November 2006 9:46 a.m. 
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To:     Angela Lassig; Sean Mallon; Ross O'Rourke; Michael Fitzgerald 
Cc:     Gillian Andreae; Jo Torr; Amber Baldock; Lesley Cobb 
Subject:        RE:   Greek Amphora

Thanks for your response Angela, I think that is a good idea.

All - the deadline for responding to the offer to purchase the vase will be this Friday 1st
December.  If you think that we should purchase the vase then please do send a
response to me with justifications by Friday, otherwise we will decline the offer.

Thanks 
Sonya 

 -----Original Message----- 
From:   Angela Lassig  
Sent:   Monday, 27 November 2006 9:25 a.m. 
To:     Sonya Davis 
Cc:     Gillian Andreae; Jo Torr; Amber Baldock; Lesley Cobb; Sean Mallon; Ross O'Rourke; Michael
Fitzgerald 
Subject:        RE:   Greek Amphora

Hi Sonya - no one has responded to my email regarding authenticity which I feel
we must be sure about before proceeding with such a costly purchase. Shall we
set a deadline for sometime this week and if no response then we decline the
offer.

Thanks, 
Angela

 -----Original Message----- 
From:   Sonya Davis  
Sent:   Friday, 24 November 2006 3:08 p.m. 
To:     Angela Lassig; Sean Mallon; Ross O'Rourke; Michael Fitzgerald 
Cc:     Gillian Andreae; Jo Torr; Amber Baldock; Lesley Cobb 
Subject:        RE:   Greek Amphora

Kia ora

I have not received a response from anyone regarding my email below. 
Does this mean that we do not want to purchase the vase?  Please get
back to me so that I can respond to the family and have this issue
concluded.

Thanks 
Sonya 

 -----Original Message----- 
From:   Sonya Davis  
Sent:   Monday, 30 October 2006 10:16 a.m. 
To:     Angela Lassig; Sean Mallon; Ross O'Rourke; Michael Fitzgerald 
Subject:        RE:   Greek Amphora

Morning all

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)







From: Michael Fitzgerald
To: Sonya Davis
Cc: Ross O"Rourke; Angela Lassig; Lesley Cobb; Leimomi Gorsich
Subject: RE:   Greek Amphora
Date: Thursday, 21 December 2006 1:47:39 pm

Sonya, 
Next step is to obtain a formal verification of authenticity [or otherwise], to this end
have contacted Dr Judy Deuling at the VUW Classics Dept.  She is Curator of their
Classics Museum, and has said she will be happy to inspect the amphora with a
colleague,  Dr Diana Burton at the end of January, when both Ross and I shall be
back from holiday.  Both Drs Deuling and Burton are considered experts in the
field.

M

_____________________________________________ 
From:   Sonya Davis  
Sent:   Monday, 18 December 2006 8:31 a.m. 
To:     Michael Fitzgerald 
Subject:        RE:   Greek Amphora

Hi Michael

How are things going with this acquisition proposal?  Please let me know, thanks

Sonya 
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From: Leimomi Gorsich
To: Michael Fitzgerald
Cc: Lesley Cobb
Subject: RE: Acquisition proposal 2633 Greek amphora (Attic black figured neck amphora by potters of the Leagros

Group)
Date: Monday, 9 July 2007 3:23:39 pm

Hi Michael,

We have received the valuation for the Greek amphora.  I have put a copy in the internal mail for
you. 

Could you please attempt to arrive at a mutually agreeable purchase price with the vendor.  The
purchase price should be in line with the Antiquarius valuation. 

As per Lesley's e-mail below, please make certain that the vendor is aware that the agreement on
purchase price is an agreement on price only, and that the final decision to purchase the item is
subject to management approval.

Let Lesley or I know if you have any questions.

Cheers, Leimomi 
_____________________________________________ 
From:   Lesley Cobb  
Sent:   Friday, 11 May 2007 4:11 p.m. 
To:     Michael Fitzgerald; Leimomi Gorsich 
Cc:     Sonya Davis; Ross O'Rourke; Angela Lassig 
Subject:        Acquisition proposal 2633 Greek amphora (Attic black figured neck amphora by potters of the Leagros Group)

Hi Michael

Thanks for your work on this so far.  There are a few more things we can do now:

Please run Spell check in the catalogue record. 
Purchase price:

Te Papa policy is that acquisition recommendations of value $100,000-$250,000 should be
accompanied by at least one independent valuation. The (revised) valuation by Bonhams is unlikely
to be sufficient because it was commissioned by the vendor, plus it is not specific enough on
value.  Te Papa must therefore seek at least one independent valuation of its own.  Would you
please arrange for that to be done.  If it is by a valuer we haven't used before, please get a
quote and check with me before authorising the work.

My suggestion would be to avoid seeking approval in principle for an acquisition at an undetermined
price.  It is better to first agree on price with the vendor, so that approval is sought just once and at
the correct delegation.

Generally Te Papa tries to reach agreement on purchase price with vendors based on independent
valuations, and with vendors being made aware (ie told in writing as well as verbally) that agreement
on purchase price is simply an agreement on price, not a binding contract to purchase.  The purchase
will not be confirmed until the acquisition has been approved by Te Papa.

At the $100K mark the approving delegation is with the Chief Executive, after endorsement by a
minimum of five members of the Collections Acquisition Team.  As we are close to the end of the
financial year, you will need to indicate to the vendor that (subject to approval of acquisition) payment
will be after 1 July 2007.  I will check the criteria of the Charles Disney Art Trust Fund, in case we can
partly or fully fund the acquisition from there, but it will be necessary to push payment out to next
financial year regardless.



I will ask Ross and Nirmala for comment and to identify any associated costs.  I don't see a condition
report attached to the EMu record - do you know if one has ever been done, and if so how recently?

What, if anything, do we have in the way of digital images of the amphora?  It would be good to get
images loaded to EMu if there are any suitable.

Thanks 
lc

_____________________________________________ 
From:   Michael Fitzgerald  
Sent:   Monday, 7 May 2007 4:03 p.m. 
To:     Leimomi Gorsich 
Cc:     Lesley Cobb; Sonya Davis; Ross O'Rourke 
Subject:        RE:   Greek Amphora

All, 
I've had a catch-up on this today, although as per my note of 9 March below I
thought I had taken the proposal as far as I could at that stage.

I did not enter a proposed purchase price as I had assumed that any approach to
the owner prior to LT approval in principle to purchase [presumably for a sum of
around $NZ100k  would be premature. 

M

_____________________________________________ 
From:   Leimomi Gorsich  
Sent:   Friday, 4 May 2007 2:29 p.m. 
To:     Michael Fitzgerald 
Subject:        RE:   Greek Amphora

Hi Michael,

Where is this at?

Cheers, Leimomi

_____________________________________________ 
From:   Leimomi Gorsich  
Sent:   Friday, 20 April 2007 3:11 p.m. 
To:     Michael Fitzgerald 
Subject:        RE:   Greek Amphora

Hi Michael,

Have you received a hard copy of Dr. Burton's opinion?

The acquisition proposal still needs a bit of work, including:

A proposed purchase price
Collection relationships (on the Justification tab)
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A title (in Catalogue)
Further provenance information on where and when the item was collected (on the
Provenance tab in Catalogue).  Anything you can find out may be helpful.
A location (on the Storage tab)
Also, could you please run spell check on the Catalogue

Cheers, Leimomi

_____________________________________________ 
From:   Michael Fitzgerald  
Sent:   Friday, 9 March 2007 3:36 p.m. 
To:     Leimomi Gorsich 
Cc:     Sonya Davis; Ross O'Rourke; Lesley Cobb 
Subject:        RE:   Greek Amphora

All, 
I have now developed the proposal as much as I can with the information provided
by Dr Burton, and the most recent estimates of value from Bonhams.

The proposal should be ready to be logged in now. 
I shall send Lesley a hard copy of Dr B's opinion when I receive it. 
M

_____________________________________________ 
From:   Leimomi Gorsich  
Sent:   Thursday, 8 March 2007 8:57 a.m. 
To:     Michael Fitzgerald 
Cc:     Sonya Davis; Ross O'Rourke 
Subject:        RE:   Greek Amphora

Hi Michael,

Has there been any progress on this?  After tomorrow I will pass it on to Lesley as I will no longer be
here.

Cheers, Leimomi 
_____________________________________________ 
From:   Michael Fitzgerald  
Sent:   Thursday, 15 February 2007 11:26 a.m. 
To:     Leimomi Gorsich 
Cc:     Sonya Davis; Ross O'Rourke 
Subject:        RE:   Greek Amphora

Dr Deuling and Burton inspected the amphora today, Dr Burton will prepare a
written opinion as to its authenticity ASAP.  I will then be in a position to progress
the acq. Proposal.

M 
_____________________________________________ 
From:   Leimomi Gorsich  
Sent:   Thursday, 15 February 2007 9:03 a.m. 
To:     Michael Fitzgerald 
Subject:        FW:   Greek Amphora
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Hi Michael,

Please give me an update on this as soon as possible.

Thanks, Leimomi



From: Sonya Davis
To: Leimomi Gorsich; Lesley Cobb
Cc: Michael Fitzgerald
Subject: RE:   Greek Amphora (acq proposal)
Date: Monday, 7 May 2007 9:37:25 am

Thanks for the update Lesley and Leimomi.

Michael, are you able to get this sorted some time soon?

Sonya

_____________________________________________ 
From:   Leimomi Gorsich  
Sent:   Monday, 7 May 2007 9:35 a.m. 
To:     Lesley Cobb; Sonya Davis 
Cc:     Michael Fitzgerald 
Subject:        RE:   Greek Amphora (acq proposal)

Thanks Lesley.

Yes, we are still waiting to hear from Michael regarding the purchase price and provenance.  There
are also some small tidy-ups tp be done on the acquisiton proposal and catalogue record.

The antiquities experts inspected the amphora in Mid-February, and we are still waiting for a hard
copy of their full report for the acquisiton file.

Cheers, Leimomi

_____________________________________________ 
From:   Lesley Cobb  
Sent:   Monday, 7 May 2007 9:30 a.m. 
To:     Sonya Davis 
Cc:     Michael Fitzgerald; Leimomi Gorsich 
Subject:        RE:   Greek Amphora (acq proposal)

Check with Leimomi for the latest information as she has the file for this.  We have an acquisition
proposal but it is incomplete, including no purchase price.  My understanding is that we are waiting on
Michael to complete the curatorial sections of the proposal and we can't progress it till he has done
that.

lc 
_____________________________________________ 
From:   Sonya Davis  
Sent:   Monday, 7 May 2007 9:14 a.m. 
To:     Lesley Cobb 
Cc:     Michael Fitzgerald; Leimomi Gorsich 
Subject:          Greek Amphora (acq proposal)

Morning Lesley

Has anything happened with the acquisition proposal from Michael F for   ampohra? 
Please let me know.

Sonya
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From: Ross O"Rourke
To: Nirmala Balram
Cc: Lesley Cobb; Leimomi Gorsich
Subject: RE: Acquisition proposal 2633 Greek Amphora (Attic black figured neck amphora by potters of the Leagros

Group)
Date: Tuesday, 15 May 2007 12:34:13 pm

Yes, Nirmala there is a 'Deposit Number' (D. 32.) assigned to the Amphora, which may assist you in
your search. When you are able to give the item your attention I can deliver it to Conservation.

Ross.

_____________________________________________ 
From:   Nirmala Balram  
Sent:   Tuesday, 15 May 2007 12:22 p.m. 
To:     Ross O'Rourke; Lesley Cobb 
Cc:     Leimomi Gorsich 
Subject:        RE: Acquisition proposal 2633 Greek Amphora (Attic black figured neck amphora by potters of the Leagros Group)

Hi 
Can this wait a little longer as I am not able to help at the moment? Is there an accession number
with which we can check for a CR. The alternative is for the object to be brought to Conservation and
I'll look at it in between other work.

Nirmala

_____________________________________________ 
From:   Ross O'Rourke  
Sent:   Monday, 14 May 2007 12:22 p.m. 
To:     Lesley Cobb 
Cc:     Nirmala Balram; Leimomi Gorsich 
Subject:        RE: Acquisition proposal 2633 Greek Amphora (Attic black figured neck amphora by potters of the Leagros Group)

Lesley, hi 
I have no Finance or Implications comments to offer at this juncture but await a call from Nirmala to
initiate a condition report, if this is required.  The Amphora is  housed in a custom built acid free box
fabricated by Rose Evans previously, but I do not know if a condition report was done by her at the
time. Storage is not a problem as this item has always occupied pride of place amongst the Greek
ceramics here in the International Store.

Ross. 
_____________________________________________ 
From:   Lesley Cobb  
Sent:   Monday, 14 May 2007 9:24 a.m. 
To:     Nirmala Balram; Ross O'Rourke 
Cc:     Leimomi Gorsich 
Subject:        Acquisition proposal 2633 Greek Amphora (Attic black figured neck amphora by potters of the Leagros Group)

Hi both

Would you please go to accession lot record 2633 and enter your Finance and Implications
comments (and any cost estimates)  by no later than 28 May, or sooner if possible.

Nirmala, this item has been on loan to Te Papa for some years, but I don't know if there are any
previous condition reports on file.

Thanks 
lc



Lesley Cobb 
Collection Development Manager 
Ext 7494



From: Michael Fitzgerald
To: Giselle Stanton
Cc: Lesley Cobb
Subject: FW: The Burdon Amphora
Date: Thursday, 31 May 2007 2:38:16 pm
Attachments: TMP002539 04.jpg

TMP002539 08.jpg

Hi Giselle,
as discussed yesterday, here  are new pix  of the amphora,  could you drop them
into KEMu record TMP002539 please.
thanks
M

From: Michael Hall 
Sent: Thursday, 31 May 2007 2:30 p.m.
To: Michael Fitzgerald
Subject: Re: The Burdon Amphora

Sorry got called away yesterday, heres the images Front, Back views.
m

On 31/5/07 1:26 PM, "Michael Fitzgerald" <Michaelf@tepapa.govt.nz> wrote:

M
I need to get pix away by Friday.
M2

From: Michael Hall 
Sent: Tuesday, 29 May 2007 5:00 p.m.
To: Michael Fitzgerald
Subject: Re: The Burdon Amphora

tomorrow

On 29/5/07 4:50 PM, "Michael Fitzgerald" <Michaelf@tepapa.govt.nz> wrote:

Michael, hi,

Could you please send me a link to the pix you took, or send some  thru direct -
I need to forward some on to a valuer in  Auckland.
thanks
MF

 



From: Michael Fitzgerald
To: Lesley Cobb
Subject: FW: Te Papa Amphora - valuation request
Date: Tuesday, 19 June 2007 5:45:02 pm

Hi Lesley,
I've spoken to Robert, he will be sending a 'purchase' valuation in a week or so.
M

From: Robert & Jenny Loosley [mailto:antiquarius@xtra.co.nz] 
Sent: Tuesday, 19 June 2007 5:28 p.m.
To: Michael Fitzgerald
Subject: Re: Te Papa Amphora - valuation request 

Dear Michael,
 
We have only now returnred to NZ.  I called you this morning just to see what sort of valuation you
want - insurance, purchase?
I should be in most of tomorrow.
 
Best,
Robert

----- Original Message -----
From: Michael Fitzgerald
To: antiquarius@xtra.co.nz
Sent: Thursday, May 31, 2007 3:10 PM
Subject: FW: Te Papa Amphora - valuation request

Dear Robert,
 
 
Welcome back to NZ!!
 
here are some new images of the amphora  [refer your email to me 19/5/07].
 
You will recognise it as illustrated in Harrison and Campbell 'The Art of Greek
Vase Painting' (2000).
 
It  has been described  as:
 
'an Attic black-figure amphora, Leagros Group, c510 BC.  Complete; mended
from many pieces; slightly slumped.  Neck-amphora with triple-ribbed handles.
Around the neck, lotus and palmettes with added red.  Offset red band between
neck and shoulder.  Above the scenes, tongues, frequently interrupted by
figures' helmts. Between the scenes, under the handles, long-tendril palmettes
with lotus.  Below the scenes, groundline; meander, lotus-buds, rays, each
separated by double lines. Extensive use of added red and white.  On the base,
incised potter's mark in the shape of a double-axe.' 
Side A  shows Herakles battling four amazons....
Side B shows 3 warriors arming for battle....
 
Ht = 425mm; rim diam. = 175mm;  base diam. = 145mm
 
The amphora has been on loan to Te Papa for about 30 years.  All we know of



its provenance is that  it was collected some time in the 1930s by the grandfather
of the present owner. 
 
Hopefully these images will be useful; please let me know if you require any
more detailed views or information.
 
Best wishes
 
Michael  Fitzgerald.
 
 

Visit the Te Papa website http://www.tepapa.govt.nz
The email message together with the accompanying attachments may be

CONFIDENTIAL. If you have received this message in error, please notify
mail@tepapa.govt.nz immediately and delete the original message. The views expressed
in this message are those of the individual sender, except where the sender specifically

states them to be views of Te Papa.  Te Papa employs strict virus checking measures and
accepts no liability for any loss caused either directly or indirectly by a virus arising from

the use of this message or any attached file.



VALUATION 
 
 
Attic black-figure amphora, Leagros Group c. 510  B.C.    
Side A shows Herakles battling four Amazons... 
Side B shows three warriors arming for battle... 
 
Height – 425 mm 
Rim diameter – 175 mm 
Base diameter – 145 mm 
 
 
 
 
I have compared black-figure vases of similar size, condition and importance sold by Christies, 
Sothebys, Bonhams, Ede and Royal Athena Galleries and consider the current commercial value 
of the above to be NZ$95,000   (US$72,000, Euros 53,000, Sterling 36,000) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Robert Loosley 
ANTIQUARIUS 
Australian Cultural Gifts Programme Valuer 



From: Michael Fitzgerald
To: Lesley Cobb
Subject: FW: Valuation
Date: Friday, 22 June 2007 1:59:28 pm
Attachments: Te Papa Valuation.doc

 Hi Lesley,

I'm happy with this, it's come out a little lower than I anticipated,  I shall ask him to send hard copy on his
letterhead with invoice for his services.
M

-----Original Message-----
From: Robert & Jenny Loosley [mailto:antiquarius@xtra.co.nz]
Sent: Friday, 22 June 2007 11:03 a.m.
To: Michael Fitzgerald
Subject: Valuation

Dear Michael,

Before I print and post this valuation I thought I would run it past you to make sure there is nothing that you
wish to be added (or subtracted).

Regards,
Robert



From: Michael Fitzgerald
To: Lesley Cobb
Subject: FW: Valuation
Date: Thursday, 28 June 2007 10:19:43 am

 Hi Lesley,
Hard copy of valuation arrived today, I'm putting it in your in-tray.
M

-----Original Message-----
From: Michael Fitzgerald
Sent: Wednesday, 27 June 2007 12:00 p.m.
To: Lesley Cobb
Subject: FW: Valuation

 Sounds as though these were posted to "Te Papa" - which means they could be astray.
Fresh copies to be posted today with proper addresses.
M

-----Original Message-----
From: Michael Fitzgerald
Sent: Friday, 22 June 2007 3:03 p.m.
To: 'Robert & Jenny Loosley'
Cc: Lesley Cobb
Subject: RE: Valuation

Dear Robert,

This is fine - many thanks.

Please post hard copy on your letterhead, with your invoice as quoted  enclosed.

Invoice to be made out to:  Lesley Cobb,  Collections Development Manager, Te Papa.

Best wishes,

Michael



From: Michael Fitzgerald
To: Lesley Cobb; Leimomi Gorsich
Subject: FW: Acquisition proposal 2633 Greek amphora (Attic black figured neck amphora by potters of the Leagros

Group)
Date: Monday, 9 July 2007 4:36:09 pm

 FYI
M

-----Original Message-----
From:  [mailto:
Sent: Monday, 9 July 2007 4:32 p.m.
To: Michael Fitzgerald
Subject: Re: Acquisition proposal 2633 Greek amphora (Attic black figured neck amphora by potters of the
Leagros Group)

Dear Michael

Many thanks and good to hear from you.

Since I last had communications with someone, I have moved house, and it's now best to send anything to

Cheers

> Dear 
>
>
> This refers to a valuation we commissioned from  "Antiquarius", 
> they are antiquities dealers based in Auckland.   They are 
> knowleagable, and have a good reputation.
>
> I'll be mailing you a copy for you and  to ponder and hopefully
> to follow up with discussion with me.
>
> Best wishes, and apologies for the slow progress at our end.
>
>
> Michael Fitzgerald
> Curator, History.
>
> DD  381 
>
> ______________________________________________
> From:   Leimomi Gorsich
> Sent:   Monday, 9 July 2007 3:24 p.m.
> To:     Michael Fitzgerald
> Cc:     Lesley Cobb
> Subject:        RE: Acquisition proposal 2633 Greek amphora (Attic 
> black figured neck amphora by potters of the Leagros Group)
>
> Hi Michael,
>
> We have received the valuation for the Greek amphora.  I have put a
> copy in the internal mail for you.
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>
> Could you please attempt to arrive at a mutually agreeable purchase
> price with the vendor.  The purchase price should be in line with the
> Antiquarius valuation.
>
> As per Lesley's e-mail below, please make certain that the vendor is
> aware that the agreement on purchase price is an agreement on price
> only, and that the final decision to purchase the item is subject to
> management approval.
>
> Let Lesley or I know if you have any questions.
>
> Cheers, Leimomi
>
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• include any object of Polynesian creation or modification brought to New 
Zealand before 1800 or created or modified by the former Polynesian 
inhabitants of the Kermadec Islands before 1800.  

This means that it cannot be exported without a permit from the Ministry of Culture 
and Heritage. 
 
Please let us know if you and  would like to discuss this further, or if you 
would like to proceed with the sale of the amphora on the terms set out in this 
letter. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Lesley Cobb 
MANAGER COLLECTION DEVELOPMENT 

s 9(2)(a)



From:
To: Lesley Cobb
Cc: Michael Fitzgerald
Subject: Re: Burdon amphora
Date: Wednesday, 5 September 2007 1:20:12 pm

Dear Lesley

Thanks for your email. I will speak to the executor of my mother's 
estate and get an invoice to you as soon as I can.

Best wishes

> Dear 
>
> Thank you for your letter, which arrived today, confirming the sale 
> of the 'Burdon amphora'. I'm very pleased to now be able to 
> conclude the acquisition and I'm glad that you and your sister feel 
> reassured about public access to the amphora.
>
> All that is required now is for you to send me an invoice.  Please 
> include your name and address, your bank account details if you 
> would like to be direct credited (otherwise a cheque will be 
> posted), and the item name, brief details and price.  Michael 
> Fitzgerald has indicated that GST is not applicable to this sale, 
> so please note that on the invoice too. You can send the invoice to 
> me by post, email (preferred) or fax; see contact details at the 
> bottom of this message.
>
> Many thanks to you and  for your patience as we have worked 
> through our acquisitions process.  It is wonderful to be able to 
> add such a significant item to the collection, and thank you too 
> for the loan of the amphora for the many years preceding this.
>
> Kind regards,
>
> Lesley Cobb
> Collection Development Manager
> Museum of New Zealand Te Papa Tongarewa
> PO Box 467
> WELLINGTON
> Ph:  (+64)  4 381 
> Fax:  (+64) 4 381
> Email:  lesleyc@tepapa.govt.nz
> www.tepapa.govt.nz
>
>
>
>
> Visit the Te Papa website http://www.tepapa.govt.nz
> The email message together with the accompanying attachments may be 
> CONFIDENTIAL. If you have received this message in error, please 
> notify mail@tepapa.govt.nz immediately and delete the original 
> message. The views expressed in this message are those of the 
> individual sender, except where the sender specifically states them 
> to be views of Te Papa.  Te Papa employs strict virus checking 
> measures and accepts no liability for any loss caused either 
> directly or indirectly by a virus arising from the use of this 
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From:
To: Lesley Cobb
Cc: Michael Fitzgerald; 
Subject: Re: Burdon amphora
Date: Thursday, 6 September 2007 12:18:50 pm
Attachments: amphora invoice.pdf

ATT190131.txt

Dear Lesley

Please find attached an invoice as requested.

Best wishes

> Dear 
>
> Thank you for your letter, which arrived today, confirming the sale 
> of the 'Burdon amphora'. I'm very pleased to now be able to 
> conclude the acquisition and I'm glad that you and your sister feel 
> reassured about public access to the amphora.
>
> All that is required now is for you to send me an invoice.  Please 
> include your name and address, your bank account details if you 
> would like to be direct credited (otherwise a cheque will be 
> posted), and the item name, brief details and price.  Michael 
> Fitzgerald has indicated that GST is not applicable to this sale, 
> so please note that on the invoice too. You can send the invoice to 
> me by post, email (preferred) or fax; see contact details at the 
> bottom of this message.
>
> Many thanks to you and  for your patience as we have worked 
> through our acquisitions process.  It is wonderful to be able to 
> add such a significant item to the collection, and thank you too 
> for the loan of the amphora for the many years preceding this.
>
> Kind regards,
>
> Lesley Cobb
> Collection Development Manager
> Museum of New Zealand Te Papa Tongarewa
> PO Box 467
> WELLINGTON
> Ph:  (+64)  4 381 
> Fax:  (+64) 4 381 
> Email:  lesleyc@tepapa.govt.nz
> www.tepapa.govt.nz
>
>
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Lesley Cobb 
Collection Development Manager 
Museum of New Zealand Te Papa Tongarewa 
PO Box 467 
WELLINGTON 
Ph:  (+64)  4 381 7  
Fax:  (+64) 4 381  
Email:  lesleyc@tepapa.govt.nz 
www.tepapa.govt.nz
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From: Susan Andersen
To: Lesley Cobb
Subject:  Estate
Date: Wednesday, 12 September 2007 6:20:22 pm

Hi Lesley
I checked the payment of $95,000 to the  Estate.  This will be paid on Friday 14th September.
 
Regards
Susan
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From: Ross O"Rourke
To: Lesley Cobb
Subject: RE: Accession lot 2633 Greek Amphora
Date: Monday, 17 September 2007 3:37:36 pm

All done Lesley. The Black Figure Neck Amphora is registered as GH011680  and its  'Status'  has
been changed to 'Accessioned'.

Cheers, 
Ross.

_____________________________________________ 
From:   Lesley Cobb  
Sent:   Monday, 17 September 2007 11:35 a.m. 
To:     Michael Fitzgerald; Ross O'Rourke; Jo Torr 
Cc:     Leimomi Gorsich; Nirmala Balram; Amber Baldock; Angela Lassig; Michelle Buddle 
Subject:        Accession lot 2633 Greek Amphora

This acquisition was approved by the Chief Executive on 22 August 2007, and the invoice was paid
on Friday 14th September. This means that loan concluded on Friday 14th September as well.

The purchase was paid from Government Capital Grant for acquisitions, but this week I will submit an
application via Michelle for reimbursement from the Disney Fund.

 I have switched the object cat record status from 'Inward Loan/Proposed Acquisition' to 'Proposed
Acquisition' for the time being - until Ross registers the Amphora.

Ross, would you please register the object and switch the status of the catalogue record to
'accessioned' as soon as you can.

Leimomi will forward Ross and  copies of the accession file when she is back tomorrow.

Thanks everyone for your work on this acquisition. 
lc

Lesley Cobb 
Collection Development Manager 
Ext 7494
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From: Lesley Cobb
To: Michelle Buddle
Subject: RE: Disney reimbursement for Greek amphora
Date: Wednesday, 5 December 2007 3:22:31 pm

The destination budget code for the $95,000 reimbursement of the Greek amphora purchase is
1

I have another acquisition

lc

_____________________________________________ 
From:   Michelle Buddle  
Sent:   Wednesday, 5 December 2007 2:57 p.m. 
To:     Lesley Cobb 
Subject:        Disney reimbursement for Greek amphora

Hi Lesley,

As you may already be aware we have received the requested reimbursement of $95,000 from NZGT
for the Greek Amphora and so we can now reimburse Collections Development for the original
purchase.  Could you please advise the coding details for the reimbursement?  We have until midday
tomorrow to process it into November in GreenTree.

Also, Sandra from NZGT advised on 20 November that the nett NZD figure currently available to us is
14,179.60 as at 31 October after the 95k distribution we have just received, and the AUD figure is
20,338.69.  She also said that they have reinvested the funds until May 2008 so it appears that we
can't access the NZD funds till this time.  I will contact Sandra for more info about the management of
this fund because the annual statement she has sent for the year ended 31 October is difficult to
reconcile so I would like a more indepth understanding of how it works, and to get details of how
they're planning the portfolio because as you know they have advised that funds are available to us
and then later advise that they are no longer available because they have been reinvested...I'll let you
know the outcome.

Regards,

Michelle

(Out of Scope)

(Out of Scope)
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